Docket No. E-7, Sub 1276

North Carolina Retail Operations

CALCULATION OF COMPOSITE INCOME

TAX RATE

For the Test Year Ended December 31, 2021

(in Thousands)

Line Total North South

No. Item System Carolina Carolina

(a) (b) (c)

1 Weighted state income tax rate

2 Apportionment factor 67.0000% 2/ 26.0000% 2/

3 State income tax rate 2.50% 3/ 5.00% 3/

4 Weighted state income tax rate 2.9750% 1/ 1.67500% 4/ 1.30000% 4/

5 Composite income tax rate

6 Weighted state income tax rate (L4) 2.9750%

7 Federal income tax rate 21% 5/

8 Composite income tax rate 23.3503% 6/

1/ Sum of Columns (b) and (c).

2/ Per NC1010-4 Tax Rate, Column (b).

3/ Per NC1010-4 Tax Rate, Column (a).

4/ Line 2 times Line 3.

5/ Statutory rate.

6/ 1 minus ((1 minus Line 6) times (1 minus Line 7)).

Public Staff

Supplemental and Settlement Accounting Exhibit 1
Schedule 1-3

DUKE ENERGY CAROLINAS, LLC

Docket No. E-7, Sub 1276

North Carolina Retail Operations

ORIGINAL COST RATE BASE

For the Test Year Ended December 31, 2021

(in Thousands)

NC Retail After

Line Adjusted Public Staff Public Staff Rate After Rate

No. Item Per Company 1/ Adjustments 2/ Adjustments 3/ Decrease Decrease 5/

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

1 Electric plant in service $33,956,908 ($4,231) $33,952,677 $0 $33,952,677

2 Accumulated depreciation and amortization (12,641,563)   232 (12,641,331)   - (12,641,331)

3 Net electric plant in service (L1 + L2) 21,315,345   (3,999) 21,311,346   - 21,311,346

4 Materials and supplies 669,331   (0) 669,331 - 669,331

Other Working Capital

5   Operating funds per lead-lag study 143,622   12,373 155,995   18,883 4/ 174,878

6   Unamortized debt 73,360 - 73,360 - 73,360

7   Regulatory assets and liabilities, excluding ARO-related CCR 58,520 (121,934)   (63,414)   - (63,414)

8 Total other working capital 275,502   (109,561)   165,941   18,883 184,824

9 ARO-related CCR regulatory assets and liabilities - - - -

10 Customer deposits (47,201)   - (47,201) - (47,201)

11 Accumulated deferred income taxes (2,758,489)   28,472 (2,730,016) - (2,730,016)

12 Operating reserves (150,195)   - (150,195) - (150,195)

13 Adjustments to federal excess deferred income taxes - - -

14 Construction work in progress - - - - -

15 Total original cost rate base (L3 + L4 + L8 + sum of L9 thru L14) 19,304,293   ($85,088) 19,219,205   $18,883 $19,238,088

1/ Per Bowman Supplemental Partial Settlement Exhbit 2, Page 4.

2/ Supplemental and Settlement Accounting Exh bit 1, Schedule 2-1, Column (l).

3/ Column (a) plus Column (b).

4/ Supplemental and Settlement Accounting Exh bit 1, Schedule 2-1(g), Line 82, Column (k).

5/ Column (c) plus Column (d).

Under Present Rates After Public Staff

Recommended Decrease

Public Staff

Supplemental and Settlement Accounting Exhibit 1
Schedule 2

DUKE ENERGY CAROLINAS, LLC

Docket No. E-7, Sub 1276

North Carolina Retail Operations

CCR DEFERRAL RATE BASE

For the Test Year Ended December 31, 2021

(in Thousands)

NC Retail After

Line as Adjusted Public Staff Public Staff Rate After Rate

No. Item Per Company Adjustments Adjustments Increase Increase

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

1 ARO-related CCR regulatory assets and liabilities $234,303 1/ $0 3/ $234,303 - $234,303

2 Accumulated deferred income taxes (L2 x 23.3503%) (54,710) 1/ $0 3/ (54,710) - (54,710)

3 Total original cost rate base (L1 + L2) $179,593 - $179,593 - $179,593

4 Retention factor 0.075697 2/ 0.075697 0.075697

5 Rate base revenue requirement (L3 x L4) $13,595 $13,595 $13,595

1/ Bowman Supplemental Partial Settlement Exhibit 2, Page 4.

2/ Supplemental and Settlement Accounting Exhibit 1, Schedule 1-2 CCR, Line 4, Column (d).

3/ Supplemental and Settlement Accounting Exhibit 1, Schedule 2-1, Column (m).

Public Staff

Supplemental and Settlement Accounting Exhibit 1
Schedule 2 CCR

Under Present Rates After Public Staff

Recommended Increase

DUKE ENERGY CAROLINAS, LLC

Docket No. E-7, Sub 1276

North Carolina Retail Operations

SUMMARY OF PUBLIC STAFF RATE BASE ADJUSTMENTS

[…]

83 Rate base under present rates 19,398,798   19,398,798   19,398,798

84 Rate base after rate increase $19 417 698 $19 417 681 $19 417 681

85 Overall rate of return 7.05% 7.05% 7.05%

86 Target rate of return 7.05% 3/ 7.05% 3/ 7.05%

14/ Column (g) minus Column (d). 21/ Column (g) plus Column (i), unless footnoted otherwise.

15/ Column (d) plus Column (f), unless footnoted otherwise. 22/ Line 84, Column (h) times 48.000% times 4.560%.

16/ Sum of Line 77 and Line 80. 23/ Line 84, Column (h) times 52.000% times 9.350%.

17/ Line 84, Column (e) times 48.000% times 4.560%. 24/ Column (i) divided by 365 days times Column (b).

18/ Line 84, Column (e) times 52.000% times 9.350%.

19/ Column (f) divided by 365 days times Column (b).

20/ Column (j) minus Column (g).

After IncreaseIteration 2 Iteration 3

DUKE ENERGY CAROLINAS, LLC Public Staff

Docket No. E-7, Sub 1276 Supplemental and Settlement Accounting Exhibit 1

North Carolina Retail Operations Schedule 3

NET OPERATING INCOME FOR RETURN

For the Test Year Ended December 31, 2021

(in Thousands)

NC Retail After

Line Adjusted Public Staff Public Staff Rate After Rate

No. Per Company 1/ Adjustments 2/ Adjustments 3/ Decrease Decrease 8/

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

1 Electric operating revenues:

2 Sales of electricity $5,148,172 $256,361 $5,404,533 $88,358 4/ $5,492,891

3 Other revenues 0 (1,446) (1,446) 0 (1,446)

4 Electric operating revenues (L2 + L3) 5,148,172   254,915   5,403,087   88,358 5/ 5,491,445

5 Electric operating expenses:

6 Operations and maintenance:

7  Fuel used in electric generation 1,143,856   256,361   1,400,217   0 1,400,217

8  Purchased power 33,754 0 33,754 0 33,754

9   Other operations and maintenance expenses 1,134,778   (3,681) 1,131,097   646 6/ 1,131,743

10 Depreciation and amortization 1,152,465   (54,257)   1,098,208   0 1,098,208

11 General taxes 211,446   0 211,446 0 211,446

12 Interest on customer deposits 5,652 0 5,652 0 5,652

13 Net income taxes 247,927   11,570 259,497 20,384 7/ 279,881

14 Amortization of protected EDIT, net of tax (24,092)   0 (24,092) 0 (24,092)

15 Amortization of investment tax credit (1,804) 0 (1,804) 0 (1,804)

16 Total electric operating expenses (Sum of L7 thru L15) 3,903,982   209,993   4,113,975   21,030 4,135,005

17 Net operating income for return (L4 minus L16) $1,244,190 $44,922 $1,289,112 $67,328 $1,356,440

1/ Per Bowman Supplemental Partial Settlement Exhbit 2, Page 1.1

2/ Supplemental and Settlement Accounting Exhibit 1, Schedule 3-1, Column (z).

3/ Column (a) plus Column (b).

4/ Line 4 minus Line 3.

5/ Supplemental and Settlement Accounting Exhibit 1, Schedule 5, Line 5, Column (c).

6/ Line 4 times (1 minus retention factor after uncollectibles and regulatory fee of 0.9926862 from Supplemental and Settlement Accounting Exhibit 1, Schedule 1-2, Line 10.)

7/ Line 4 minus Line 9 minus change in interest expense from Supplemental and Settlement Accounting Exh bit 1, Schedule 5, Line 3, Column (a), times composite income tax rate of

8/ Column (c) plus Column (d).

Item

After Public Staff

Recommended Decrease

Under Present Rates

DUKE ENERGY CAROLINAS, LLC

Docket No. E-7, Sub 1276

North Carolina Retail Operations

Public Staff

Supplemental and Settlement Accounting Exhibit 1
Schedule 3 CCR

Page 1 of 1NET OPERATING INCOME FOR RETURN - CCR DEFERRAL

For the Test Year Ended December 31, 2021

(Dollar Amounts Expressed in Thousands)

NC Retail After

Line Adjusted Public Staff Public Staff Rate After Rate

No. Per Company 1/ Adjustments 2/ Adjustments 3/ Increase Increase 7/

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

1 Electric operating revenues:

2 Sales of electricity $24,826 $24,826 $58,144 4/ $82,970

3 Other revenues 0 0 0 0

4 Electric operating revenues ( L2 + L3) 24,826 0 24,826 58,144 82,970

5 Electric operating expenses:

6 Operations and maintenance:

7 Fuel used in electric generation 0 0 0

8 Purchased power 0 0

9 Other operations and maintenance expenses 94 94 $425 5/ 519

10 Depreciation and amortization 67,758 0 67,758 67,758

11 General taxes 0 0

12 Interest on customer deposits 0 0

13 Net income taxes (10,047) 0 (10,047) $13,478 6/ 3,431

14 Amortization of protected EDIT, net of tax 0 0

15 Amortization of investment tax credit 0 0

16 Total electric operating expenses (Sum of L6 through L15) 57,805 0 57,805 13,903 71,708

17 Net operating income for return (L4 minus L16) ($32,979) $0 ($32,979) $44,241 $11,262

1/ Bowman Supplemental Partial Settlement Exhibit 2, Page 1.2

2/ Supplemental Accounting Exhibit 1, Schedule 3-1, Line 10, Column (aa).

3/ Column (a) plus Column (b).

4/ Supplemental and Settlement Accounting Exhibit 1, Schedule 5 CCR, Line 5, Column (c).

5/ Line 4 times (1 minus retention factor after uncollectibles and regulatory fee of 0.9926862 from Exhibit 1, Schedule 1-2 CCR, Line 10).

6/ (Line 4 minus Line 9) minus (increase in debt expense from Accounting Exhibit 1, Schedule 5, Line 5, Column (a) multiplied by composite income tax rate of 23.133%).

7/ Column (c) plus Column (d).